to be related parties are no longer considered as related parties

under the new definition of a related party in accordance

with HKAS 24 (as revised in 2009) and transactions with these

companies are not disclosed accordingly.

Amounts due from, loan to and amount due to these

c o m p a n i e s  w i t h  t h e  a g g r e g a t e  c a r r y i n g  a m o u n t  o f

approximately HK$89,912,000, HK$8,148,000 and HK$106,000

as at 31 March 2012 have been classified as trade and other

debtors, deposits and prepayments, other loans receivable and

trade and other creditors and accrued expenses respectively.

保華建業集團有限公司  2012年報 81

2. 應用新訂及經修改之香港財務報告準則（「香
港財務報告準則」）（續）

香港會計準則第24號（二零零九年經修改）關連
人士之披露（續）

上述關連人士定義之變動對本集團於二零一一年
三月三十一日之財務狀況之影響如下：

2.	 Application Of New And Revised Hong Kong
Financial Reporting Standards (“Hkfrss”)
(Continued)

HKAS 24 (as revised in 2009) Related Party Disclosures
(Continued)

The effect of changes in the definition of a related party

described above on the financial position of the Group as at 31

March 2011 is as follows:

  31.3.2011  31.3.2011

   Originally stated Adjustments Restated

  原列 調整 經重列
  HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000

  千港元 千港元 千港元

Trade and other debtors, deposits and 貿易及其他應收款項、
 prepayments  訂金及預付款項 1,371,647 54,373 1,426,020

Amounts due from related companies 應收關連公司款項 54,373 (54,373) –

Loan to a related company 貸款予一間關連公司 8,148 (8,148) –

Other loans receivable 其他應收貸款 – 8,148 8,148

Trade and other creditors and accrued 貿易及其他應付款項
 expenses  及應計開支 (848,426) (131) (848,557)

Amount due to a related company 應付一間關連公司款項 (131) 131 –

  585,611 – 585,611

Paul Y. Engineering Group Limited  2012 Annual Report82

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 March 2012 截至二零一二年三月三十一日止年度

2. 應用新訂及經修改之香港財務報告準則（「香
港財務報告準則」）（續）

香港會計準則第24號（二零零九年經修改）關連
人士之披露（續）

上述關連人士定義之變動對本集團於二零一零年
四月一日之財務狀況之影響如下：

2.	 Application Of New And Revised Hong Kong
Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”)
(Continued)

HKAS 24 (as revised in 2009) Related Party Disclosures
(Continued)

The effect of changes in the definition of a related party

described above on the financial position of the Group as at 1

April 2010 is as follows:

  1.4.2010  1.4.2010

  Originally stated Adjustments Restated

  原列 調整 經重列
  HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000

  千港元 千港元 千港元

Trade and other debtors, deposits and 貿易及其他應收款項、
 prepayments  訂金及預付款項 1,373,721 47,427 1,421,148

Amounts due from related companies 應收關連公司款項 47,427 (47,427) –

Loan to a related company 貸款予一間關連公司 15,000 (15,000) –

Other loans receivable 其他應收貸款 62,500 15,000 77,500

Trade and other creditors and accrued 貿易及其他應付款項
 expenses  及應計開支 (663,446) (1,940) (665,386)

Amount due to a related company 應付一間關連公司款項 (1,940) 1,940 –

  833,262 – 833,262

The changes in the definition of a related party have had no

impact on the reported profit and earnings per share for the

current and prior years.

The application of the other new or revised HKFRSs in the

current year has had no material effect on the amounts

reported in these consolidated financial statements and/or

disclosures set out in these consolidated financial statements.

關連人士定義之變動對本年度及過往年度之已呈
報溢利及每股盈利並無影響。

於本年度應用其他新訂或經修改香港財務報告準
則對綜合財務報表所呈報之金額及╱或綜合財務
報表所載之披露並無重大影響。

保華建業集團有限公司  2012年報 83

2. 應用新訂及經修改之香港財務報告準則（「香
港財務報告準則」）（續）

本集團並無提早應用下列已頒佈但尚未生效之新
訂或經修改香港財務報告準則。

香港財務報告準則（修訂） 香港財務報告準則二零零九年